

No. 04-885

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

CENTRAL VIRGINIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,
VIRGINIA MILITARY INSTITUTE,
NEW RIVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE, and
BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

Petitioners,

v.

BERNARD KATZ, Liquidating Supervisor of the Bankruptcy
Estate in *In re Wallace's Bookstores, Inc.*,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
One State Street
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 240-2717

Kim Martin Lewis
Counsel of Record
Jon L. Fleischaker
Mark A. Vander Laan
Jeremy S. Rogers
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
255 East Fifth St., Suite 1900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 977-8200

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. General Background and Wallace’s Bankruptcy Filing.....	1
B. VMI’s Proof of Claim and the Proofs of Claim filed by other Virginia Educational Entities.....	2
C. Wallace’s Sale of its Bookstore Assets.....	3
D. Wallace’s Chapter 11 Plan and the Bankruptcy Court’s Appointment of Respondent Katz to Serve as Trustee of the Estate.....	5
E. The Claims Allowance and Adjustment Process, and Petitioners’ Preference Obligations.....	6
F. Disposition in the Courts Below.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Petitioners Have Waived Any Claim of Sovereign Immunity.	10
1. The Court should consider Respondent’s waiver argument.	10
2. A state agency waives sovereign immunity by filing a proof of claim.....	11

3.	A state agency waives the State’s sovereign immunity when it files a proof of claim, and this waiver binds all “arms” of the same State.....	14
4.	A state agency’s waiver of sovereign immunity by filing a proof of claim includes waiver of sovereign immunity with respect to any preference action that the estate may have against the State or its agencies.....	16
B.	Petitioners Cannot Invoke Sovereign Immunity Because the Adversary Proceedings Were Brought By the Court-Appointed Representative of A Federally Created Entity That Falls Under the Supervision of the Department of Justice.....	20
1.	The Court should consider Respondent’s “federal entity” argument.	20
2.	The bankruptcy estate is a special entity to which the Eleventh Amendment does not apply.....	21
C.	Sovereign Immunity Is Not Available to Bar the Bankruptcy Court’s <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction Over Property that Should Be Returned to the Bankruptcy Estate.....	26
1.	The Court should consider Respondent’s <i>in rem</i> argument.....	26
2.	Bankruptcy courts possess broad <i>in rem</i> authority to marshal the assets of an estate and adjust the rights of creditors.....	27

3.	The administration of the Code’s preference avoidance and recovery rules lies within the bankruptcy court’s <i>in rem</i> authority and does not constitute a suit for money damages.	30
4.	The bankruptcy court may recover a preferential transfer from a State in the exercise of its <i>in rem</i> authority, and the Eleventh Amendment does not apply.	33
5.	Respondent is entitled to recover the relevant funds from Petitioners even if Petitioners have disbursed funds from their accounts.....	38
D.	By Constitutional Design, the States Have No Sovereign Immunity to a Bankruptcy Court’s <i>In Rem</i> Bankruptcy Jurisdiction.....	39
1.	Congress has unmistakably indicated its intent to abrogate sovereign immunity in the application of sections 547, 542, 550, and 551 under section 106.....	40
2.	In the exercise of its Bankruptcy Power, Congress has a unique and comprehensive authority that includes the ability to bind States to critical aspects of bankruptcy proceedings – including the preference rules.....	40

3. Under the plan of the convention, the States surrendered their sovereignty to disregard the administration of bankruptcy cases, including the authority to determine questions of title and recover property.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Acme Harvester Co. v. Beekman Lumber Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 300 (1911)	27, 41
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. United States</i> , 71 F.3d 475 (2d Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Hillman</i> , 296 U.S. 222 (1935)	18, 19
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	25, 26
<i>Allard v. Weitzman (In re DeLorean Motor Co.)</i> , 991 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Babbitt v. Dutcher</i> , 216 U.S. 102 (1910)	42
<i>Balser v. Department of Justice</i> , 327 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Barton v. Barbour</i> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881)	24
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	6, 7, 29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	22, 24
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	32
<i>Bronx Brass Foundry, Inc., v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 230 (1936)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	35
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	36
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	21
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	20-21
<i>In re Charter Oak Assocs.</i> , 361 F.3d 760 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883)	12, 19
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	33, 46
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	12
<i>Curry v. Castillo (In re Castillo)</i> , 297 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	11
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	38
<i>Ex Parte Baldwin</i> , 291 U.S. 610 (1934)	30
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	35
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	21
<i>Federal Mar. Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	15

<i>Florida v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982)	35, 36
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33	18
<i>Gregory v. United States Bankr. Court</i> , 942 F.2d 1498 (10th 1991)	23
<i>Gunter v. Atlantic Coast Lines R. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906).....	12
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank of New York v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	45, 48
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	22
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	20
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep't of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	33
<i>Hood v. Tennessee Student Assistance Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Isaacs v. Hobbs Tie & Timber Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 734 (1931).....	33
<i>Joelson v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1413 (6th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	2, 18

<i>Keppel v. Tiffin</i> , 197 U.S. 356 (1905).....	6
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	35
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	18
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Drake</i> , 91 U.S. 516 (1875).....	42
<i>Lebovits v. Scheffel (In re Lehal Realty Assocs.)</i> , 101 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	20
<i>In re Linton</i> , 136 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Liverpool, New York & Philadelphia S.S. Co. v.</i> <i>Commissioners of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	10
<i>Meigs v. M'Clung's Lessee</i> , 13 U.S. 11 (1815).....	35
<i>Minnesota v. National Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	10-11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	38
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	21
<i>New York v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	10

<i>Noble v. Union River Logging R.R. Co.</i> , 147 U.S. 165 (1893).....	35
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	25
<i>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	40
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213 (1827).....	45
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	19
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	25, 34
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	25
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	33
<i>Ponte v. Real</i> , 471 U.S. 491 (1985).....	11
<i>Porto Rico v. Ramos</i> , 232 U.S. 627 (1914).....	12
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	46
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	21
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	43
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	15, 17

<i>Richardson v. Fajardo Sugar Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 44 (1916)	12
<i>River Prod. Co. v. Webb (Matter of Topco, Inc.)</i> , 894 F.2d 727 (5th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Sante Fe Pac. R.R. Co. v. Payne</i> , 259 U.S. 197 (1922)	35
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	11
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherman v. Bingham</i> , 21 F. Cas. 1270 (1st Cir. 1872).....	41, 42
<i>Smith v. Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 (1900).....	25, 35
<i>Stellwagon v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	45
<i>Straton v. New</i> , 283 U.S. 318 (1931).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819).....	40, 45
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tindal v. Wesley</i> , 167 U.S. 204 (1897)	35
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. American Ry. Express, Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	11
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. 358 (1805)	49

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	35
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965)	22
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	37
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. 115 (1809).....	34
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 309 U.S. 495 (1940)	19
<i>United States v. State Bank</i> , 96 U.S. 30 (1877)....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892).....	22
<i>United States v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	19
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	28, 29, 31
<i>Van Huffel v. Harkelrode</i> , 284 U.S. 225 (1931)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vass v. Conron Bros. Co.</i> , 59 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1932).....	23
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	11
<i>Wolf v. Weinstein</i> , 372 U.S. 633 (1963).....	24
<i>In re Wood</i> , 210 U.S. 246 (1908)	42, 43
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	35
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945).....	27

Yee v. Excondido, 530 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 20

OTHER CASES

The Case of Bankrupts, 76 Eng. Rep. 441 (K.B. 1584)..... 48

Worsely v. DeMattos, 1 Burr. 467, 96 Eng. Rep. 1160 (K.B. 1758)..... 48

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XI 21

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... 39

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

2 Stat. 164 49

2 Stat. 19 49

2 Stat. 32 49

11 U.S.C. § 101 1

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)..... 2

11 U.S.C. § 101(10)..... 2

11 U.S.C. § 101(15)..... 2

11 U.S.C. § 101(27)..... 2

11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(1) 39

11 U.S.C. § 323 23

11 U.S.C. § 323(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 324.....	23
11 U.S.C. § 327.....	23
11 U.S.C. § 330.....	23
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 363(b).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	2, 6
11 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 502(b).....	2, 6
11 U.S.C. § 502(d).....	6, 13, 17
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 542(a).....	6, 31
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	30, 31
11 U.S.C. § 547(b).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 550(a).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 551.....	6, 31
11 U.S.C. § 1101(1).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1102.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1104.....	23

11 U.S.C. § 1129	5
11 U.S.C. § 1141	5
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	17
28 U.S.C. § 157(2)(B).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 157(2)(C).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 157(2)(F).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 581	3
28 U.S.C. § 586.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001.....	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002.....	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(a).....	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(c)(3)	37

STATE STATUTES

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 378.060 (Michie 2004).....	7
Va. Code §§ 2.2-4300, <i>et seq</i>	5

MISCELLANEOUS

F. Regis Noel, A HISTORY OF THE BANKRUPTCY LAW, (2002)	49
---	----

Peter J. Coleman, DEBTORS AND CREDITORS IN AMERICA: INSOLVENCY, IMPRISONMENT FOR DEBT, AND BANKRUPTCY, 1607-1900 (1974)	48-49
THE FEDERALIST NO. 32 (Alexander Hamilton)	47
THE FEDERALIST NO. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) ..	46, 47
16 James Wm. Moore, et al., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 108.70[1] (3d Ed. 2004).....	37
Thomas E. Plank, <i>Bankruptcy and Federalism</i> , 71 Fordham L. Rev. 1063 (2002).....	49
